o Chicago Industrial Chess League :

N

Bulletin 3 Volu=e 32
December 1988

SEASONS GREETING TO ALL!

For lack of any substantial league news or reminders for the front page
of this bulletin, I have selected positions from Chapters 52 and 55 of Irving

Chernev's Winning Chess Traps. See if you can find the move that wins the
most quickly:

" Black has just played 7. ... h6? Black has just played 12. ... c6,
Where does White move his hoping to get in Qf6 after White
attacked Knight? (Does he move retreats his attacked Knight.
his attacked Knight?) What is White going to do about

' that?

Answers and analysis on the back page. Those of you who own ©T have

access to a copy of Winning Chess Traps: . No. fair. cheating - figure it out
yourself.

- Bulletin Editor
Marty Franek
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The following game was played on November 10, 1988 in a match between
the Argonne Knights and the Bell Labs Dragons. The winner, Darren Bolden, did
not specify a category for which he wished the game to be considered for a
prize. Therefore, I have designated it, for now, at least, as a candidate for
best overall game. The notes are from Darren.

White: Darrem Bolden (Argonne)
Black: Ray Christian (Bell Labs)
Vienna Game

1. e4 e5
2. Ne3 Nfé
3. g3

3. £f4 d51? 4. fe Nxe4 5.d3 Qh4ch is an interesting line.

3. e BcS
4, Bg2 ab
5. Nge2 Ncé
6. 0-0 d6
7. h3 h6?

" Mr. Caristian and I reached this position in the 1987 playoffs, but in
that game, he played the normal 7. ... Beb.

8. Kh2 g51

Black-neglgts his King's position when he should play 8. ... Be6 because
there is no way to stop f4. Black could also try 8. ... h5 hoping for
9.£4?7 Ng4chl! :

9. d3 Nhé4

10. NdS Ng7
11. f4!

This move take advantage of Black's weak King position.

11. ... ef
12, gf gh
13. £5
13. d4 gh 14.Bf3 Ba7 is also good for White. White now threatens to play
14. hxgh.
‘ 13. ... Bd7
14, B42!

r\__

White threatens both to exploit the weakness on the al-h8 diagonal and a
pawn thrust: 15. b4.

14. LN ] ' Ba7
15. Be3 Ne5
16. d4
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16. .... 6’?

This move opens the £floodgates, however Black " is wunder serious
pressure. 16. ... Nf3 ch 17. Bxf3 gxf3 18. Rxf3 with Ng3, Ba5 and e5 to

follow. Also, 16. ... Ncé 17. bxgst Qh4ch 18. Kgl and White -stands
clearly better.

17. dxeS cxd5S
18. eb

Coup de grace!

18, ... fxeb
19, Bxg7 Rg8
20. £6 KRE7
21. exdSs e5
22, Qd3 Qc8 .
J.23. 9h7! 1:0
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NORTH DIVISION 11/27/88 ‘
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME . W L D FDINTS FOINTS FCT
EXCALIBURS 2 0 0 9.5 2.0 1,000
MOTOROLA 1-0 1 8.5 1.5 0.750
EXEMFLARS i 0 1 6.5 1.5 0.750
UOF FPROCESS DIV. 1 1 0 6.0 1.0 0.500
KEMFER INSURANCE 0O 2 0 3.5 0.0 0.000
FEL-FRO O 2 0 1.0 0.0 0.000
EAST DIVISION 11/27/88
_ : GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS FPOINTS FCT
SEARS 2 0 0 11.0 2.0 1.000
CHICAGDO FOST OFFICE 1 1 1 5.5 1.5 0.3500
CONTINENTAL BANK i1 0 1 5.5 1.5 0.750
ALUMNI CENTRAL 1 0 0 6.0 1.0 1.000
AMOCO CORF. o 3 O 5.0 0.0 0.000
CHICAGO MERC.EXCH. 0o 1 © 0.0 0.0 0.000

R NEAR WEST DIVISION 11/27/88
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS FPOINTS FCT
J. I. EASE 2 0 0 ?.0 2.0 1.000
BELL LABS DRAGONS 2 10 ?.0 2.0 0.667
ARGONNE KNIGHTS 2 0 0O .0 2.0 1.000
AT%T CHARGERS o 1 1 .9 0.5 0.250
ROCKWELL INT’L o 1 1 3.0 0.5 0.250
A % B RADIO 0 2 0 2.3 0.0 0.000
BEELL LABS ROYALS O 1 ¢ 2.0 0.0 0.000

FAR WEST DIVISION 11/27/88 -
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME _ W L D FOINTS FOINTS FCT
FERMILAE 2 0 0 8.3 2.0 1.000
WHEATON COLLEGE 1 0 0O 3.0 1.0 1.000
BELL LABS INDIANS i 0o o0 4.0 1.0 7 1.7000
AMOCO RESEARCH LAEBS o 2 0O 3.5 0.0 0.000
TELLABS O "1mrQ « 2.0 0.0 0.000
ARGONNE ROOKS O 1 0 1.0 0.0 0.000



. . 27-SEF-88 UOF FROCESS DIV.

ROUND 1 ED

[y

o 4 4R

0S-aCT-B88

ROUND 1t ED

[ S I S P (8

13—-0CT-88 EXCALIBURS

ROUND 1t ERD
1
2
4
S
()
19-0CT7-88
ROUND 2 BD
1
2
4
S
&
19-0CT-88
ROUND 2 BD
1
2
3
4
S
&
7

(MTRLA)

STEVANOVIC. M
MICKLICH,F

EBRIONES,M
SAJEEL,F

CHEVERESAN,. S

GRAFF . R

MOTOROLA _——u

MCNEIL.B
EASTER, R
CIESLEK.D
KNOX , M

GRYFARIS,J
FRIDRICH,C

LEONG. B

SULLIVAN,J
KARLOVICS. S
- ANDERSON, N
"CHAN, H

BROTSOS, J

EXEMFLARS

CREWSE, L

KRAKAU,H -

SCHULMAN. R

SHULSKI, I
EURIAN,D

FEL-FRO

WEITZ.R
FELDMAN, A
BAKER, B

~

BRYPARIS;J

RATINGS
2066 17
1627 27
1546-16
14632
1440-10
1416 ©

RATINGS
2084-22
1999-39
1900-37
1644 12
1344 O
1403 O

RATINGS
1993 7
1832-13
1744 1
1718 4
1630 0O
1532 ©

RATINGS
202419
1866710
1851 4
1718-16
1463 20

0O 0

RATINGS
1700 10
1413 -9
1038 -7

0 0

Q Q-

0 0
1351-19

24-0CT-88 KEMFER INSURANCE

ROUND 2 ED

oL b

SIWEK,.M
GARLAND, G
HUGHES, N
BLOEDOW, F
CAGNEY, D

RATINGS
1260 3
1672 -8B
1637-13
1426 16

0o 0

0o 90

3.5
SCORE
1
1

o -
0
.5

1F

)

SCORE

.‘_51;

KEMFER INSURANCE

SIWEK,M

GARLAND, G
HUGHES, N
BLOEDOW, F
CUMMUTA, F
CAGNEY,D

EXEMFLARS

WONG, F

SKULSKI, I
SUERTH.F
BURIAN,D

FEL-FRO

WEITZ.R
FELDMAN, A
EAKER, B
CRUZ,R

1977-17
169927
1641 16
1397 27
1275 10

0 0

RATINGS

2086 1S

~1679 39
1622 37

1475-12

o 0

o O

RATINGS
1707 =7
1393 20
1039 -1
1408 =6

o 0

o 0

UQFr FROCESS DIV.

STEVANOVIC.M
MICKLICH,F
ERIONES,M
SAJEEL,.F
CHEVERESAN, S
STUHLBARG, D

MOTOROLA

CIESLEK,D
KNOX , M
GRYFARIS,J
GONCHAROFF , N

- OGASAWARA, R

FRIDRICH,C
FRIDRICH,C

EXCALIEBURS

LEONG, G
BUERGER,E
SULLIVAN,J
ANDERSON, N
BROTSOS, J

RATINGS
2083 19
1654-10
1530 -6
1436 16
1430-20
1426 ©

RATINGS
1863-10
1656
1344
1634
1514
1403
1403 1

QOO OCNY

RATINGS
2000 -3
1929 6
1819 8
1722-10
1539 ©

0.0

Z.5
RATINGS SCORE

0
0
1
1

n
0+
Q

e

1
0

S

w

F
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06-0CT—-88 CHICAGO MERC. EXCH. )
ROUNMD 1 ED . = mwee— RATINGS SCORE
' 1 ZEIDEL,J 1860 -1 ©

2 DIXON.R 1615 =6 0O

3 GAVIN.L 1152 -1 0

4 MCLAURIN,J 0O 0 0

5 RUDY.J - O 0 0

& GLEICH.S o 0 0
18-0CT-88 AMOCO CORF. . 1
FOUND 2 ED RATINGS SCORE

1 SMILEY.R 1349 -1 0

2 ATKINSON,J 1698 14 .S

3 SOPRYCH,T 1515 8 .5

4 WENTLING,C 1537-13 0

S CAMFEELL,C 1168 0 ©

6 COOFER.J 0O 0 0
19-0CT-88 CHICAGO FOST OFFICE 3
ROUND 2. BD RATINGS SCORE

1 INUMERAELE.F 2155 5 1

2 COOFER. W 1635 -2 .5

3 NELSON,B 0O 0 0

4 FETWAY.L - IS B o S

5 HOWARD. W 0O 0 1

6 FEREZ.M O O OF
04-NOV-88 AMOCO CORF. 2.5
ROUND 3 ED RATINGS SCORE

1 WEIHMILLER,W 1937-10 O

2 SMILEY,R 1848-13 .5

3 ATKINSON,J 1712-37 O

4 SOPRYCH.T 1523 0 O

S WENTLING,C 1524 0O 1

6 CAMFEELL.C 1168 © iF

7 CGUFER.J O O 0
10-NOV-38 ARGONNE KNIGHTS 5
ROUND 3 ED S RATINGS SCORE

1 LEVINE.D 2304 10 1

2 BOLDEN,D 2062 13 1

3 BENEDEK.R 2043 -8 .S

4 YOUNG,C 1825 16 1

S BAURAC,.D 1655 -1 .5

& KELLOGG,K 1593 © 1

7 HILL,.R O 0O 0
(DRGNS) 8 ERANDT.W 1341 21 1

SEARS &
RATINGS SCGRE
GILES, M 2471 1 1
LATIMER,E 1931 4 1
GOLLA. R 1816 1 1
BROCKETT.M 1700 O 1
CHERNOMORDIKOW 1618 0© 1
CIBA,F 1401 o 1
SEARS S
RATINGS SCCRE
GILES,M 2472 1 1
LATIMER,E 1935 -9 .5
SCHWARTZ.S 1639 -5 .S
EROCKETT, M 1700 13 1
DENMARK, T O o 1
VAN METRE,.R O 0 1
CONTINENTAL BANK 3
RATINGS SCGRE
FRAATS,D 1777 -5 ©
FARADAN.E 1610 2 .5
SIEGEL,FR 14648 0 1
"ZOELLNER, J 1155 © .5
WILLIAMSON,.E o 0 0
HOFSON, A 0O O iF
CHICAGO FOST OFFICE 3.5
RATINGS SCORE
INUMERABLE.F 2160 10 1
COOFER, W 14633 13 .S
CARTER, L 1436 37 1
FETWAY. L 0O O 1
HATCHER, W 0O 0 O©
NELSON, B 0 O OF
CAMFRELL.C 1166 0 t
BELL LABS DRAGONS 1
RATINGS SCORE
TEGEL.F- 2085 -7 0
CHRISTIAN.R 1900-13 ©
JACOBS. N 1838 8 .S
EBHOJWANI,C 1856-25 ©
WARD, C 1640 1 .5
MATHUR. F O 0 0
WHITSITT.S O 0 1
- SHEU. G 1321-21 0

L]



NUM A DiavIiDilin 1uWr 1 siN

STEVANOVIC,M  UOF

WONG,F - EXMPL
MCNEIL.E MTRLA
CREWSE, L EXMFL
LEONG, G EXCAL
SIWEK, M KEMFR
EASTER.R MTRLA
BLOOM, B MTRLA
BUERGER, E EXCAL
ILANG&,R  FLFRO

2102
2101C
2062
2005
1997C
1263
1960
1943
1933C
1897+

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOF TEN

LEVINE,.D - . KNGHT
TEGEL.F DRGNS
BOLDEN,D KNGHT
JONES, B ROCKW

" BENEDEK.FR KNGHT
WARREN, J CHRGFR
WHEATLEY.D ~ CHRGR
CHRISTIAN,R DRGNS
_MARCOWKA. R CHRGR
JACOBS,. N DRGNS

2314
2078D
2075
2048%
2035C
2033D
1963
1887
1863C
1846C

— b e de ¥ e ed s Y

GILES,M SEARS 2473
GELEART,S ALUMN 2224
REYES, R SEARS 2197C
CZERNIECKI, A ALUMN 2188C
INUMERABLE,F FSTOF 2170
KRAS, T ALUMN 21464
GREGORY, J FSTOF 2106
WIRTSCHAFTER,D ALUMN 2018
HUTTAR,C ALUMN 1963
JASAITIS,A ALUMN 1935

FAR WEST DIVISION TOF TEN

STEIN,FP
MOTTA, H
STREETS,D
LUDWIG, T
SAGALOVSKY, L
UNDERWOOD, W
BERRY, G
NAGLE, M
WALHOUT, P
SFIEGEL,L

MOST IMPROVED FLAYERS

ELOEDOW, F
SUERTH,F
STEVANOVIC, M

REID,C

FRAATS, D
SIEGEL,R
WHITE,H
WALKER,F
HICKS,C
CAMFEBELL,C

KEMPR
EXMPL
uopr

JCASE
CONBK

CONBK

JCASE
WHEAT
ROYLS
AMCRF

43
37
36
35
31
29
25
25
23

—~
)

TELAB
FERMI
ROOKS
INDNS
FERMI
WHEAT
ROOKS
AMOCO
WHEAT
FERMI

2157 -
203S%
2027<
1968
1957
194ZC
19410
1903
1901%
1885



NAME

AESTL.K
AGGEN, R
ANDERSON. CJ
ANDERSON, MARK
ANDERSON. N
ANGLIN, B
ATKINSON, J
AUGSBURGER, L
AYALA, M
BAKER, E
EARTALONE, F
EAURAC, D
BECKLEY.S
SENEDEK, K
EERRY .G
BERTOLUCCI.S
EEUNING, B
EHOJWANI.C
BINGLE,Jd
ELACKMON, E
BLAZIE,J
ELOCKER, C
BLOEDOW, F
SLOOM, B
BOLDEN, D
BQOTH. D
BORUM, J
BRADY,R
BRANDT, W
BRERETON, K
BRIONES, M
BROCKETT, M
BRONFELD, A
EROTSOS, J
BROWN, J
EROZOVICH, J
BUERGER, E
BUREA, K
BURIAN, D
CAGNEY. D
CAMFBELL,C
CARFENTER, F
CARTER, D
CARTER,L =
CHEN, H
CHEN. M
CHERNOMORD I KOW
CHEVERESAN, S
CHOU. S
CHRISTIAN, R

2 — UNRATED
S TO 9 RATED GAMES
- 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

# -
+*

TN —————

TEAM

UoF

CONEK
ROYLS
ATTSK
EXCAL
SEARS
AMCRF
WHEAT
CONEK
FLFRO
FLFRO
KNGHT
INDNS
KNGHT
ROOKS
FERMI
INDNS
DRGNS
ROOKS
INDNS
TYROS

CEOFE -

KEMFR
MTRLA
ENGHT
AMOCO
DRGNS
CHRGR
DRGNS
DRGNS
uar

SEARS
CEOFE
EXCAL
TYROS
TYROS
EXCAL
FINGHT

EXAMFL-

KEMFR
AMCRF
ATTSK
JCASE
FSTOF
EXCAL
ROYLS
SEARS
UOF

WHEAT
DRGNS

- OO

~
‘!

"'HOC'HC-I‘-JOOD-*OOOHOHC-C'HOMOHHOC'HOOHHH

SR QOCMOR

GO O

G OGO

RO R OO0 00O

~
‘v

CCCNOROCMNMOOC OO OOC O OCCOoOCLCCOCoOrROCOr

o]

OC-OOC-HOHC'C'OOOC-C‘C'HC-HC'C-

0

CCoOROOODOCCOoOOCCO

RATING

C1270%#
alelately
alslelo iy
1301+
1712C
1592%
1673
1547%
00007
1031
Q0007
1654C
12684
2035C
1941D
QOO07?
1329+%
1831
1472C
1596
1587

25355

1342
1943
20735
1405
00007
Q0007
1362%
olalale)
1324
1713
1732
1539C
Q0007
1674C
1933C

T 1397C

1483
elalalel
1168
1390
1104
14734
16730
00007
1618%
1410
Q0007
1387

NaME

CHURCHILL,W
CIEALF
CIESLEK,D
CIFOLLA,J
CLAY, M
COKER, D
COLTER,D
COOFER, J
COOFER, K
COOFER, W
CORBIN, Z
COX,M—.-

CREWSE,L - ~

CRUZ,R
CUMMUTA, F
CZERNIECKI, A
DASBACH, D
DECMAN, S
DENMARK, T
DEWITT,G
DEZONNO, T
DIXON, R
DOBR, K
DORRICI,T
DOWNEY , J
DUNWOQDY, D
DURKEE, D
EASLEY, K
EASTER, R
EDWARDS, S
EFRON, D
ERICKSON, R
ERLENEORN, M
EUSTACE,D
FAHRENHOLTZ, S

FAJKUS,d

FELDMAN. A
FINLAY,J
FISCHLER,M
FOGERTY, A
FONNMEMAN, J
FRAATS,D
FRANEK , M.
FREDERICK,M
FRIDRICH,C ~
GAINES, I
BARIAND, G.
GAVIN, L
GELBART,S
GERMNES, L.

C - CENTURY CLUB MEMEER
D - DOUBLE CENTURION

TEAM

INDNS
SEARS
MTRLA
MTRLA
FLFRO
CONEK
JCASE
AMCRF
MTRLA
FSTOF
AMCRF
ALUMN
EXMPL
FLFRO
KEMPR
ALUMN
RADIO
ROCKS
SEARS
ROCKW
ROCKW
MERC

CHRGR
FERMI
CEOFE
ROOKS
ROYLS
INDNS
MTRLA
EXMFL
ROCKW
PSTOF
TELAE
INDNS
MTRLA
CHRGR
FLFRO
AMOCO
FERMI
CEOFE
AMOCO
CONBK
ALUMN
CBOFE

MTRLA

FERMI
KEMFR
MERC

ALUMN
ATTSK

C'C'HOOC-OC'OOOC'OHOC‘OHC'C'HOC'

SO OO

-~
L)

<

SO OO O

[ad

C'Ht~JOC'C'OFOC'C'OHOOOC‘OHOHOOOC-C'O&’-"-‘C'HHC'C'HHOOH

o

o

o=

OOOOOOC'C'OOC*C'OH(')OHC'OC'O’-‘OOC-OMC'OOOOOH

cooQoCoOQooOCOCCr

RATING

1737

1401

1853+%
1614+,
OO007T.
alalplole
QOO07
Q0007
00007
16446%
1321 #
1907

2003

1402»
12832

2188C
0OQO7
1710C
QOO07?
1361

00007

1609 .

1S30D
Q0007
QOO07?
1549
1774
1688%
1960
1269
1429+
1807
1365#
12754
1610%
1578C
1404
QOOQ7?

1352

177=
1772
1723
00007

© 14Z04%

168sC
1664
1151#

LYo Ton]

e e e

1474



MAME

GILES,M
GLEICH.S
GOLLA, R

'‘ONCHAROFF, N

SORDON, D
GRAFF,R
GRAFT.D
GREEN, D
GREENSFAN, P
GREGORY,J -
GRIVETTI,.M
GRUCHACZ,R
GRYFARIS, J
HAHNE , D
HALLMAN, W
HAMMOND , M
HARRINGER, R
- HATCHER, W
HESS, E
HICKS.C
HILL.FR

" HOLM, B

HOFSON, A&
HOWARD , W
HUGHES, N
HUMFF , R
HUTTAR, C
ILANGA, R

INUMERABLE , F

JACKSON, T
JACOBS, N
JANNEY, C
JASAITIS, A
JONES, K

KALIHER E—

KANAS. W
KARGE., W
KARLOVICS. S
KELLOGG, K
KELLY,S
KHOKHA, D

KLINEFELTER.H

KNOX, M
KRAKAU. H
KRAS. T
KRULL ,E
KUKES, S
KUMRO, D
LANDRY . H
LANNOYE, D

TEAM ™ W

SEARS
MERC
SEARS
MTRLA
FSTOF
Uor
TELAR
ROOKS
MTRLA
FSTOF
AMDCO
CEOFE
MTRLA
ROYLS
JCASE
CONBK
TYROS
FSTOF
FLFPROD
ROYLS
KMGHT

~AMOCOo

CONEK
FSTOF
KEMFR
RADIO
ALUMN
FLFRO
FSTOF
CEBOPE
DRGNS
SEARS
ALUMN
ROCKW
FERMI
JCASE
KEMFR
EXCAL
KNGHT
ROYLS

"MTRLA

JCASE
MTRLA
EXMFL
ALUMN
AMCRF
AMOCO
CHRGR
CROFE
CBOFE

? — UNRATED
# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
* — 10-TO 24 RATED GAMES

()

td»*CﬁO<3»~Or*C}Otdr‘H

e

o O

0

RATING

2473
o007
1817C
1684D
nlulslvie
1416%
1741
1647C
1564C
2106
nlelolnlry
2491

1332

1386*
1188%
1242%
1567C
10254
1514

1412%
0QO07?

1640 7

QOO07?
Q0007
1644
1406%
1963
1899%
2170
00007
184&C
Q0007
1935
2048%
1713
1248
1284
174=C
1593C
13353+
00007
1397+
1665
1876
2164
1301%
QOO07?
1673ZD
1178%#
1503+

_ﬁﬁu—-

NAME

LASKY, J
LASKY,JIM
LASKY . N
LATIMER,E
LEONG, G
LESTER. M
LEVINE,D
LITVINAS, A
LONOFF , M
LUDWIG, T
MANASTER, R
MANE, S
MANZKE +F -
MARCOWKA, R
MARTIN, W

MARTINSONS, B

MATHUR, F
MCCALLON, J
MCGRIFF,M
MCKEE, M
MCLAURIM,J
MCNEIL,B
MCEUINMN, J
MICKLICH,F

MIHAILOVICH,S

MIKULECKY,E
MILLER,FAUL
MORGAN, E
MOTTA,.H
MUIR, L
MUNDZ, A
MUSGRAVE, C
MYERS, W
NAGLE, M
NELSON, B
NEUMANN, J
NWABUDE, O
0°BRIEN,D

‘0°DELL,DW

OGASAWARA, L
OBASAWARA, R
OSTERLUND, R
FAAUWE , N
PACE,M
FARADAN, E
PARIKH,F
FARKER, L
FEFFERS.G
FEREZ,M
FETERS,F

C — CENTURY CLUEB MEM
‘D - DOUBLE CENTURION

TEAM

RADIO

RADIO
RADIO
SEARS
EXCAL
FSTOF
EMGHT
ALUMN
CEOFE
INDNS
ATTSK
FERMI
ATTSK
CHRGR

CONBE,

MTRLA
DRGNS
WHEAT
RADIO
TELAE
MERC
MTRLA
ROCKW
UoP
ROOKS
RADIO
ATTSK
FLFRO
FERMI
AMOCO
INDNS
EXECU
CONEK
AMOCO
FSTOF
TELAEB
DRGNS
UoF
RADIO
INDNS
MTRLA
EXCAL
AMOCO
FERMI
CONBK
DRGNS
TYROS
MTRLA
FSTOF
FLFRO

OldP‘O(DC)Oiﬂc}O’“C>H<3F‘H'“P‘Olﬂ

O'OC>C>O’*C>O‘3C)O04C)H

| g ned

Jodnd 28

L

SO0

O(DC)O(DC>O<3C)O(DC)O(DC)O(DC>O'“C)C‘O<DH‘O<DC)C'O¢DH‘M

C)O(DC)O'*F‘O<3C}ﬁ'*C}O

RATING

1366*
elalelnles
1426
1926C
1927C
1560
2314
1684C
2337
1966
13810
Q0OO7?
1129+
1868C
QOOO7?
1837
0O007?
11358
1481%
1408%#
OO007?
2062
1460
‘1644
1764D
1378
o000
elslslaNey
2035+
1521C
1247
1878
1542*
1205
00007
1718#
1307%
1343

1738

1514D
1357
1386
17545
1612
Q0007
1740
elelolele
Q0007
QOO07?



NAME

FETERS,S.
FETWAY. L

RADAVICIUS. E

RAFACZ, T
RAFACZ . W
REDEY,E
REED. L
REID.C
REYES, R

RINGENBERG, T

RIZZITAND,J
ROMAN, J
ROSE, K
ROSING, G
ROSLEY.D
ROTH. K
RUDY , J
RZESZUTKO.R

SAGALOVSKY,. L

SAJBEL.,F
SAJKOWSKI . D
SAMELSON, C
SATCHELL,E
SATTERLEE,D
SAWDO, E

SCHOONVELD, S

SCHULMAN, R
SCHWARTZ.S
SHACHTER, J
SHAFF , R
SHELBY, J
SHEU. G
SHOREY, S
SIEGEL.R
SIWEK,M

SEOWRONSKI,M

SKULSKI, I
SMILEY.R
SMITH, BR
SOLNER,J
SOMBONG , M
SOFRYCH, T
" 5FANGLER, M
SFIEGEL.L
STAMM, V
STEIN.F
STELTON.N

STEVANOVIC, M

TEAM

CONEF
FSTOF
CHRGK
ROCHKW
ROCEW

ROOKS

FSTOF
JCASE
SEARS
AMOCO
CEOFE
ROCKW
AMOCO
CEOFE
ROYLS
WHEAT
MERC
ALUMN
FERMI
UOF
AMOCO

ROCEW -

WHEAT
JCASE

JCASE.

WHEAT
EXMFL
SEARS
INDNS
CHRGR
FSTOF
DRGNS
uor

CONBY

KEMFR
TELAE
EXMFL
AMCRF
TYROS
ROYLS
CONEBK
AMCRF
AMOCO
FERMI
CHRGR
TELAB
TELAB
uor

7 — UNRATED |
# — 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
% — 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES
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Q007
falelelalry
1587C
1449
00007
1052
OO007
1252
2197C
1362%
2577
QU007
1738
1411+
14686
00007
00007
1814
1957
1452%
1715%
1835
00007
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1446
12714

1634C
1529
1485C
00007
1300#
1139#
1468
1963
1587 +#
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1354
18383
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2137
1397
2102
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STINSON. M
STOLTZ.EB
STREETS, D
STUHLEBARG, D

~ SUERTH.F

SULLIVAN,J
SUMMERS , D
TAGHAF . W
TASKER, I
TAYLOR,F
TEGEL,F
TENNIE,E
THOMAS,. J
THOMPSON, M
THOMPSON, R
TOGAMI . F
TURFIN,S
UMDERWOQD, W.
VAN MEER,J
VAN METRE,R
VERIVE,J
VICK,H
WALHOUT, F
WALKER,F
WALKER, R
WALLIN,R
WARD, C
WARREN, J

WEIHMILLER, W

WEISNER,T
WEITZ,R
WENTLING,C
WHEATLEY,D
WHITE,H
WHITSITT.S
WIENCEK,T
WIENS,P

WILLIAMSON,E

WILLS.B

WIRTSCHAFTER, D

WONG, F
YOUNG, C
YOUNG, D
ZAROME, S
ZEIDEL,J
ZHANG . L. .
ZOELLMNER, J

C - CENTURY CLUE MEMBER
D — DOUBLE CENTURION

TEAM

INDNS

TYROS -

ROOKS
uor

EXMFL
EXCAL
FERMI
WHEAT
ROOKS
WHEAT
DRGNS
TELAB
CHRGR
AMOCO
FLFRO
JCASE
INDNS
WHEAT
KEMPR
SEARS
TELAB

MTRLA

WHEAT
WHEAT
FERMI
WHEAT
DRGNS
CHRGR
AMCRF
RADIO
FLFRO
AMCRF
CHRER
JCASE
DRGNS
ROOKS
WHEAT
CONBK
WHEAT
ALUMN
EXMFL
KNGHT
ROCKS
ROOKS
MERC

AMOCO
CONBK
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1789
12808
2027C
1226C
15859
1827C
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CO007
1531C
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1054
1087%
00007
1742C
1808
00007
00007
1477
1901
16356 .
1369C
1717%
1&641C
2033D
1927
114S
1710
1524
1963
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00007
1252
1345
QOO07
QOOO7T
2018
2101C
1241C
OO007?
1445%
1852
QO00?
1155
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The first position is from Chapter 52, Winning Chess Traps by Irving
chernev. This position arises after the moves l. et e5 2. Nf3 Nc6 3. BbS

Nge7 4. c3 d6 5. d5 Bd7 6. 0-0 Ngé 7. Ng5 hé? Of course, the most forcing
move here for White is 8. Nxf7! The remaining moves are:

8' L KxN
9. Beéch Ke?

If 9. ... Be6 10. BxBch KxB 11. Qgéch Kf7 12. d5 (threatens the Knight and
checkmate) Qe7 13. PxN PxP- 1l4. Qf5ch Qf6 15. Qd7ch Qe7 16. Qxc6 R48 17.
£41 and White is a pawn up with a better position. This, however, appears to

me to be Black's best practical chance, but Chernev does not cover 9. ... Beb
at allo - M.Fo ‘

—

-

10. Qh5 Qed
11. Qg5ch! hxg5
12, Bxg5 mate

of course; 11. BgSch works just as well, but the text makes a Queen sacrifice
out of it. I'm sure you all got this one, right?

The second position is from Chapter 55, Winning Chess Traps. This
position arises after 1. e4 e5. 2. Nf3 Nec6 3. Nc3 Nfé6 4. BbS5 Bb4 5. 0-0 0-0
6. d3 d6 7. BgS h6?7 ‘8. Bxf6 gxf6 (recapturing with the Queen results in
immediately forced loss of material) 9. Nd5 Bc5 10. Nh4 Nd4 11. Bed £5
12. Qh5 c6. Answer: Of course, this is no time to retreat - Ne7ch!
the followup (Black's moves are all basically forced!)

Here's

13. cos QxN

on 13. ... Kh7, I figure that 14. NxB followed by Bxf7 should require Black to
surrender enough material to avoid mate for any easy win in the end game. On
12. ... Kg7, 4. NxB followed by c3. When Black's Knight cannot watch £5,
NxfS should be decisive. These variations are not covered by Chernev - M.F.

14, Qgbch Kh8

15. Qxhéch Kg8

16. Ngé - Qf6 T e e
17. Qf8ch Kh?

18. Bxf7 Be6

19. Bg8ch KxN

20. Bh7ch Kg5

21. h4ch

- And her royal highness falls. This traps arises primarily because of
Black's ordinary-looking but weak 7. ... hé? Putting. the: juestion, as they
say, to the Bishop is not always a good idea. - M.F.
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